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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2602

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH AUGUST, 2023

AYUSH COLLEGES/HOSPITALS

2602. SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:
SHRI RAMCHARAN BOHRA:
DR. SANGHMITRA MAURYA:
SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH
ALIAS PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AYUSH colleges/hospitals opened during the last three years in the country
along with the funds provided for the above purpose;

(b) the steps taken by the Government for expansion of AYUSH Research in the country;

(c) whether the Government proposes to establish AYUSH Medical colleges/Hospitals along
with restarting the closed Medical colleges/Hospitals and if so, the details thereof, State/UT and
pathy-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received any proposal for establishment of AYUSH Medical
colleges from various States including Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (e) Public Health being a State subject, opening of Ayush colleges/hospitals as well as
restarting the closed Medical colleges/Hospitals in the country including Uttar Pradesh and
Maharashtra comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the National Ayush Mission (NAM), there is a provision of
financial assistance to States/UTs for establishment of a new Ayush Colleges in the States where
availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector and setting up of
upto 10/30/50 Bedded Integrated Ayush Hospitals. Accordingly, State/UT Governments may
avail financial assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plans
(SAAPs) as per the criteria mentioned in the NAM guidelines. As per the proposals received
from the State/UT Governments including Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra, the State/UT-wise
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status of amount approved for establishment of a new Ayush Colleges and Integrated Ayush
Hospitals during the last three years is furnished at Annexure-I.

Further, Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences (CCRAS), Central Council
for Research in Unani Medicine (CCRUM), Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy
(CCRH), Central Council for Research in Siddha (CCRS) and Central Council for Research in
Yoga & Naturopathy (CCRYN) are autonomous organizations under Ministry of Ayush for
research in Ayurveda, Unani, Siddha and Yoga & Naturopathy respectively and these councils
are conducting different research activities through their peripheral institutes available in
different parts of the country. CCRAS, CCRUM, CCRH, CCRS and CCRYN are working
towards the scientific validation in the concerned system of medicines through clinical research,
drug research, medicinal plants research, fundamental research, literary research and
documentation.

*****
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Annexure-I
(i) The status of amount approved for establishment of a new Ayush Colleges during the last

three years

S. No. Name of State Name of the college
Amount

approved
(Rs. in lakhs)

1 Andhra Pradesh Government Naturopathy & Yoga Medical
College, Vishakhapatnam 320.00

2 Assam Government Ayurveda College, Dudhnoi 200.00
3 Gujarat Government Ayurveda College, Surendranagar 1000.00

3 Karnataka

Government Naturecure & Yoga College,
Mysore 855.38

Men-Tsee-Khang (Sowa Rigpa) College at Dalai
Lama's Institute of Higher Education,
Sheshagirihalli, Bidadi Hobali, Ramanagara
District

1200.00

4 Manipur Government Homoeopathic Medical College,
Keirao 533.86

5 Sikkim Sowa Rigpa in Namgyal Institute of Tebetology,
Deaorali, Gangtok 708.66

6 Haryana

Government Unani College & Hospital, Akera,
Nuh District 1000.00

Government Homeopathic College, Chandpura,
Ambala District 600.00

8 West Bengal Yoga and Naturopathy Degree College at Belur
State General Hospital, Howrah 1500.00

9 Uttar Pradesh

State Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital,
Varanasi 477.27

State Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital,
Ayodhya 1324.48

10 Tamil Nadu Government Siddha College & Hospital, Pilani 1000.00
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(ii) The status of amount approved for Integrated Ayush Hospitals during the last three
years

S. No. State/UT Location Amount approved
(Rs. in lakhs)

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands Port Blair 89.95

2. Arunachal Pradesh Bhalukpong 75.00
Likabali 75.00

4. Assam

Majuli 22.50
Kokrajhar 12.50
Baksa 12.50
Morigaon 12.50
Kaliabor 12.50
Diphu 12.50
Bajali 12.50

11. Chandigarh Sector -34, Chandigarh 289.11

12. Chhattisgarh

Jangir Champa 255.50
Mahasamund 255.50
Koria 255.50
Korba 255.50
Kanker 255.50
Narayanpur 255.50
Bijapur 255.50
Dantewada 255.50
Dalli Rajhara 15.30

21. Goa North Goa 25.00
South Goa 25.00

23. Gujarat Surat 150.00
24. Himachal Pradesh Kullu 650.00

25. Jammu & Kashmir

Kupwara 216.38
Bilawar 239.30
Kulgam 216.38
Samba 100.00

29. Jharkhand

Ranchi 900.00
Gumla 750.00
Bokaro 750.00
Deoghar 750.00
Palamu 750.00
Dumka 750.00
Jamshedpur 1500.00

36. Karnataka
Gadag 100.00
Mangalore 59.00
Thrithahalli 35.03

39. Kerala Chalakuddy, Thrissur District 220.00
Mattannur, Kannur 453.33
Adoor, Pathanamthitta 10.00
Attapadi 10.00
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Kottarakara, Kollam 20.00
44. Lakshadweep Kavaratti 34.82

45. Manipur

Moreh, Tengnoupal District 33.50
Churanchandpur District 7.20
Kwakeithel Konjeng Leikai 5.43
Keirao AC, Imphal East
District 100.00

Chandel 187.50
Jiribam 187.50
Kangpokpi 187.50
Bishnupur 187.50
Noney 187.50
Thoubal 187.50
Senapati 187.50

56. Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 200.00
Narsinghpur 290.00
Balaghat 50.00
Sehore 25.00
Guna 25.00
Panna 25.00
Bhind 25.00

63. Meghalaya
Sohra (Cherapunje), East
Khasi Hills 566.84

Umtrew, Ri Bhoi District 686.40

65. Mizoram Aizawl 169.60
Saitul 100.00

67. Nagaland Razha, Chedema 30.84

68. Puducherry Villianur 477.04
Yanam 403.60

70. Sikkim NIT, Deorali 60.0

71. Tamil Nadu Namakkal 200.00

72. Tripura
Paradise Chowmuhani 250.00
South Sabroom 200.00

74. Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 525.00
Sirathu Koushambi 145.00
Sonbhadra 145.00

Orai Jalaun 145.00
Sant kabir Nagar, 145.00
Saharanpur 145.00
Deoria 145.00
Lalitpur 145.00
Amethi 145.00
Kanpur Dehat 145.00
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Firozpur, Balia District 145.00

Raibarelly 635.00

Baghpat 635.00
Fatehpur 635.00
Shravasti 740.105
Unnao 740.105
Hardoi 792.20
Gorakhpur 792.20
Sambhal 792.20
Mirzapur 527.20

94. Uttrakhand
Jakhnidhar, Tehri 190.22
Piran Kaliyar
( Haridwar) 100.00


